events that are directly attributable to the Mergers, factually supportable and expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statements of operations have been prepared assuming the Mergers closed on October 1, 2014.

We have prepared the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements based on available information using assumptions that we believe are reasonable.
These pro forma financial statements are being provided for informational purposes only and do not claim to represent our actual financial position or results of operations had
the Mergers occurred on that date specified nor do they project our results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements were prepared using the acquisition method of accounting as outlined in Financial Accounting
Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification 805, Business Combinations, with FHC considered the acquiring company.

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

   Six Months Ended March 31, 2016

Historical

FHC
Historical

Aspen Park
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues   $13,003,460   $ 7,797   $13,011,257
Cost of sales   4,755,728   2,740   4,758,468

Gross profit   8,247,732   5,057   —   8,252,789
Operating expenses:

Research and development   73,415   334,271   407,686
Selling, general, and administrative   5,711,337   446,442   6,157,779

Total operating expenses   5,784,752   780,713   —   6,565,465
Operating income (loss)   2,462,980   (775,656)   —   1,687,324
Non-operating expense:

Interest and other expense, net   (47,152)   (29,812)   (76,964)
Foreign currency transaction loss   (88,791)   (88,791)

Total non-operating expense   (135,943)   (29,812)   —   (165,755)

Income (loss) before income taxes   2,327,037   (805,468)   —   1,521,569
Income tax expense   801,629   —   801,629

Net income (loss)   1,525,408   (805,468)   —   719,940

Preferred stock dividend   —   (67,491)   67,491   —  (e)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ 1,525,408   $ (872,959)  $ 67,491   $ 719,940

Net income (loss) per basic common share outstanding   $ 0.05   $ (0.11)   $ 0.01
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   28,642,951   7,960,000   52,813,442(b)
Net income (loss) per diluted common share outstanding   $ 0.05   $ (0.11)   $ 0.01
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   29,046,928   7,960,000   53,386,852(b)

112

Table of Contents

   Year Ended September 30, 2015

Historical

FHC
Historical

Aspen Park
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues   $32,604,865   $ 16,683   $32,621,548
Cost of sales   13,634,906   6,062   13,640,968

Gross profit   18,969,959   10,621   —   18,980,580
Operating expenses:

Research and development   219,815   585,214   805,029
Selling, general, and administrative   12,131,737   600,256   12,731,993

Total operating expenses   12,351,552   1,185,470   —   13,537,022
Operating income (loss)   6,618,407   (1,174,849)   —   5,443,558
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest and other income (expense), net   10,150   (53,108)   (42,958)
Foreign currency transaction gain   58,483   —   58,483

Total non-operating income (expense)   68,633   (53,108)   —   15,525

Income (loss) before income taxes   6,687,040   (1,227,957)   —   5,459,083
Income tax expense   2,341,004   —   2,341,004

Net income (loss)   4,346,036   (1,227,957)   —   3,118,079

Preferred stock dividend   —   (89,978)   89,978   —  (e)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ 4,346,036   $(1,317,935)  $ 89,978   $ 3,118,079

Net income (loss) per basic common share outstanding   $ 0.15   $ (0.17)   $ 0.06
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   28,532,327   7,976,986   52,449,108(a)
Net income (loss) per diluted common share outstanding   $ 0.15   $ (0.17)   $ 0.06
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   28,917,048   7,976,986   53,837,257(a)

113

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

   As of March 31, 2016

Historical

FHC

Historical
Aspen
Park

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash   $ 2,791,396   $ 1,498,467   $ —   $ 4,289,863
Accounts receivable net   18,570,658   —   18,570,658
Income tax receivable   29,702   —   29,702
Inventory, net   2,191,693   21,806   —   2,213,499
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   276,358   14,000   —   290,358
Deferred income taxes   362,847   —   362,847

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   24,222,654   1,534,273   —   25,756,927

Other assets   142,339   —   142,339
Intangible Assets   30,008,386(d)   30,008,386

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Equipment, furniture and fixtures   4,620,864   —   4,620,864
Leasehold improvements   323,147   —   323,147
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (3,928,241)   —   (3,928,241)

Plant and equipment, net   1,015,770   —   —   1,015,770
Deferred income taxes   14,509,000   —   14,509,000

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 39,889,763   $ 1,534,273   $ 30,008,386   $ 71,432,422

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 1,021,050   $ 346,645   $ —   $ 1,367,695
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   3,559,252   612,385   305,837(f)   4,477,474
Accrued compensation   335,332   78,960(g)   414,292

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   4,915,634   959,030   384,797   6,259,461
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Deferred rent   8,401   —   8,401
Deferred income taxes   118,351   —   118,351

TOTAL LIABILITIES   5,042,386   959,030   384,797   6,386,213

Commitments and Contingencies
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock
Preferred Convertible Series A (Aspen Park): $0.01 par value, liquidated value of $25 per share, 1,600,000

shares authorized, 166,000 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2016   —   2,660   (2,660)(c)   —
Common Stock: (FHC) par value $0.01 per share, authorized 38,500,000 shares, issued 31,205,036 and

29,035,167 shares outstanding at March 31, 2016: (Aspen Park) $0.01 par value, 11,000,000 shares
authorized; 8,010,000 shares issued and 7,960,000 outstanding at March 31, 2016   312,189   80,000   158,935(c)   551,124

Additional paid-in-capital   69,393,844   2,570,304   27,774,390(c)   99,738,538
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (581,519)   —   (581,519)
Accumulated deficit   (26,470,532)   (2,077,701)   1,692,904(c),(f),(g)   (26,855,329)
Treasury stock, at cost   (7,806,605)   (20)   20(c)   (7,806,605)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   34,847,377   575,243   29,623,589   65,046,209

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 39,889,763   $ 1,534,273   $ 30,008,386   $ 71,432,422

114

Table of Contents

 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

On April 5, 2016, FHC and its wholly owned subsidiaries Badger Acquisition Sub, Inc. (FHC Delaware Merger Sub) and Blue Hen Acquisition, Inc. (APP Merger Sub) entered
into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (Merger Agreement) with Aspen Park Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation. Pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement,
FHC will reincorporate in Delaware through the merger of FHC with and into FHC Delaware Merger Sub with FHC Delaware Merger Sub continuing as the surviving